The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Michael Bell.

DIGEST 2018 Regular Session

Chabert

Proposed law provides relative to the Lafourche Parish School Board as follows:

- (1) The Lafourche Parish School Board shall consist of nine members, one from each of the single-member districts in accordance with law.
- (2) The board shall develop a plan that will provide for nine single-member districts, from which one member of the board shall be elected. The single-member districts shall be drawn with as equal population as possible, utilizing population figures from the latest federal decennial census. Requires the board to order a public hearing on the proposed plan prior to final adoption of the plan. At least twenty days prior to the date of such hearing, the time and place thereof, a summary and map of the proposed plan, and the times and places where copies of the proposed plan are available for public inspection shall be published in the official journal for Lafourche Parish. Thereafter, the Lafourche Parish School Board shall be reapportioned as otherwise provided by law.
- (3) Members shall be elected at the election for school board members to be held at the congressional election to be held in 2022.
- (4) Members elected in 2022, and their successors in office, shall serve for four-year concurrent terms.

Effective upon signature of the governor or lapse of time for gubernatorial action.

(Adds R.S. 17:68)

SB 510 Original